NOTICE OF MEETING

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE

Monday, 5th February, 2024, 7.00 pm - George Meehan House, 294
High Road, Wood Green, London, N22 8JZ (watch the live meeting
here, watch the recording here)

Councillors: Barbara Blake (Chair), Reg Rice (Vice-Chair), Nicola Bartlett,
John Bevan, Cathy Brennan, George Dunstall, Scott Emery, Emine lbrahim,
Sue Jameson, Lotte Collett and Alexandra Worrell

Quorum: 3

1.

FILMING AT MEETINGS

Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending
the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask members of
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by
others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating in the
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests)
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on. By
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings.

The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.

PLANNING PROTOCOL

The Planning Committee abides by the Council’s Planning Protocol 2017. A
factsheet covering some of the key points within the protocol as well as some
of the context for Haringey’s planning process is provided alongside the
agenda pack available to the public at each meeting as well as on the
Haringey Planning Committee webpage.

The planning system manages the use and development of land and
buildings. The overall aim of the system is to ensure a balance between
enabling development to take place and conserving and protecting the
environment and local amenities. Planning can also help tackle climate
change and overall seeks to create better public places for people to live,
work and play. It is important that the public understand that the committee

Haringey


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MGZmNTI2OTctNjU3NS00MGUwLWFjMjYtYzNkZDBkODQ2YTQ1%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2279ba4d97-104d-4051-b7e8-af46923b30a1%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd

makes planning decisions in this context. These decisions are rarely simple
and often involve balancing competing priorities. Councillors and officers
have a duty to ensure that the public are consulted, involved and where
possible, understand the decisions being made.

Neither the number of objectors or supporters nor the extent of their
opposition or support are of themselves material planning considerations.

The Planning Committee is held as a meeting in public and not a public
meeting. The right to speak from the floor is agreed beforehand in
consultation with officers and the Chair. Any interruptions from the public may
mean that the Chamber needs to be cleared.

APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.
URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.
Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New
items will be dealt with at item 13 below.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is
considered:

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest
becomes apparent, and

(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must
withdraw from the meeting room.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of
Conduct

MINUTES (PAGES 1 - 6)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the Planning Sub Committee held on 15"
January as a correct record.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS



10.

In accordance with the Sub Committee’s protocol for hearing representations;
when the recommendation is to grant planning permission, two objectors may
be given up to 6 minutes (divided between them) to make representations.
Where the recommendation is to refuse planning permission, the applicant
and supporters will be allowed to address the Committee. For items
considered previously by the Committee and deferred, where the
recommendation is to grant permission, one objector may be given up to 3
minutes to make representations.

HGY/2023/3058 DOWN LANE RECREATION GROUND, PARK VIEW
ROAD, TOTTENHAM, LONDON (PAGES 7 - 104)

Proposal: Planning application for Phases 2a and 3 of the Down Lane Park
Improvement Programme: demolition of former Park Pavilion and Park Depot
Buildings (and associated structures), and basketball court to allow for
construction of a new Community Hub Building and Community Garden, new
basketball and netball courts, new children’s play area, access routes,
entrances and associated soft and hard landscaping.

PRE-APPLICATION BRIEFINGS

The following items are pre-application presentations to the Planning Sub-
Committee and discussion of proposals.

Notwithstanding that this is a formal meeting of the Sub-Committee, no
decision will be taken on the following items and any subsequent applications
will be the subject of a report to a future meeting of the Sub-Committee in
accordance with standard procedures.

The provisions of the Localism Act 2011 specifically provide that a Councillor
should not be regarded as having a closed mind simply because they
previously did or said something that, directly or indirectly, indicated what view
they might take in relation to any particular matter. Pre-application briefings
provide the opportunity for Members to raise queries and identify any
concerns about proposals.

The Members’ Code of Conduct and the Planning Protocol 2016 continue to
apply for pre-application meeting proposals even though Members will not be
exercising the statutory function of determining an application. Members
should nevertheless ensure that they are not seen to pre-determine or close
their mind to any such proposal otherwise they will be precluded from
participating in determining the application or leave any decision in which they
have subsequently participated open to challenge.

PPA/2023/0093 - COLLEGE OF NORTH EAST LONDON TOTTENHAM
CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, TOTTENHAM, LONDON, N15 4RU (PAGES 105 -
126)

Proposal: The proposal seeks permission for the construction of a five-storey
new building to host the Construction and Engineering Centre of the College.



1.

12.

13.

14.

UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS (PAGES 127 - 142)

To advise of major proposals in the pipeline including those awaiting the issue
of the decision notice following a committee resolution and subsequent
signature of the section 106 agreement; applications submitted and awaiting
determination; and proposals being discussed at the pre-application stage.

APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS (PAGES
143 - 158)

To advise the Planning Committee of decisions on planning applications taken
under delegated powers for the period 1/01/2024 — 19/01/2024.

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
DATE OF NEXT MEETING

To note the date of the next meeting as 7t March.

Kodi Sprott, Principal Committee Coordinator
Tel — 020 8489 5343

Fax — 020 8881 5218

Email: kodi.sprott@haringey.gov.uk

Fiona Alderman
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer)
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ

Friday, 26 January 2024



Page 1 Agenda Item 6

7:00-9:13
PRESENT:

Councillors: Barbara Blake (Chair), Reg Rice (Vice-Chair), John Bevan, Cathy Brennan, Sue Jameson, Emine
Ibrahim, Pippa Connor, George Dunstall and Lotte Collett

1. FILMING AT MEETINGS.

The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted.
2. PLANNING PROTOCOL

The Chair referred to the planning protocol and this information was noted.
3. APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillor Emery and Councillor Worrell. Councillor Connor
would be his substitute. This was in accordance with Committee standing orders 53 to 56.

4, URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of urgent business.
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

CliIr Ibrahim stated a declaration of interest regarding item 8, she was a councillor for the Noel
Park Ward. She would be viewing the item with an open mind.

6. MINUTES
RESOLVED

To approve the minutes of the Planning Sub Committee held on the 11" December as a
correct record.

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Chair referred to the note on planning applications and this information was noted.

8. HGY/2023/2357 LAND AT HARINGEY HEARTLANDS, BETWEEN
HORNSEY PARK ROAD, MAYES ROAD, COBURG ROAD, WESTERN
ROAD AND THE KINGS CROSS / EAST COAST MAINLINE, CLARENDON
GAS WORKS, OLYMPIA TRADING ESTATE, AND 57-89 WESTERN ROAD
N8 & N22 (PAGES 19 - 126)

Planning Officer, Valerie Okeiyi introduced the report for approval of reserved matters
relating to appearance, landscaping, layout, scale, access, pertaining to Buildings H1, H2
and H3, forming Phase 4, including the construction of residential units (Use Class C3),
commercial floorspace, basement, and new landscaped public space pursuant to planning
permission HGY/2017/3117 dated 19" April 2018. Robbie McNaugher noted to members
that a further late objection was received f
[...]
of stone rather than brick would prevent damage
from graffiti. The number of trees had increased, the design team were happy with
the changes made since the panel and were satisfied all concerns have been
addressed. The three floors had been made more prominent and distinctive to the
lower floors than they were previously, this was to give them a greater distinction as
tall buildings in their longer and medium views.

There had been several phases on wind studies for the scheme. There had been
wind tunnel testing, in line with the outline consent. Favourable aspects were shown
in the initial computer modelling, more work was done in developing landscaping to
mitigate. It was not just the height but also the orientation and the exposure. There
was a lot of factors that went into how windy conditions end up around the base of
the buildings.

In terms of fire safety, there would be sprinklers in the development.

Clir Bevan put forward a motion to amend the NHS contribution, this was not seconded
so this motion was not carried.

The Chair asked Robbie McNaugher, Head of Development Management and Enforcement



10.

Page 4

Planning to sum up the recommendations as set out in the report. It was noted there would
be an amendment to condition 2 to include safety. The Chair moved that the
recommendation be granted following a vote with 10 for, 0 against and 0 abstentions.

RESOLVED

1. That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission and that the Head of
Development Management or the Assistant Director Planning, Building Standards and
Sustainability is authorised to issue the planning permission and impose conditions
and informatives.

Conditions — Summary (the full text of recommended conditions is contained in
Section 12 of this report)

In accordance with plans
Landscaping
Boundary treatment

1
2
3
4) Design details

~— N —

Informatives — Summary (the full text of recommended conditions is contained in
Section 12 of this report)

Co-operation

CIL liable

Hours
[...]
of Haringey’'s Regeneration and Parks and Leisure
Departments

Ownership: Public

Case Officer Contact: Zara Seelig

1.1  The application is being brough before committee as the applicant is the Council.
1.2 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

e The proposal is part of the Council’'s Parks & Greenspaces Strategy and supports
the ongoing regeneration of the area by providing an enhanced amenity funded by
contributions from surrounding developments that will benefit the present and
future needs of the local community.

e The development would introduce a well thought out, high-quality development
that responds appropriately to the local context and is supported by the Quality
Review Panel.

e The proposal would not result in any material harm to neighbouring amenity in
terms of a loss of sunlight and daylight, outlook, or privacy, and in terms of
excessive, noise, light or air pollution due to the distance between the neighbouring
properties and the proposal, and the use remaining as existing.

e The development would promote the use of sustainable transport, providing an
appropriate quantity of cycle parking spaces for this location and is supported by
sustainable transport initiatives. it would be ‘car free’ other than the provision of
one disabled parking space and one staff parking space and There would be no
significant adverse impacts on the surrounding highway network or on car parking
conditions in the area.

Planning Sub-Committee Report



Page 8

improvements.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Committee authorise the Head of Development Management or the
Assistant Director of Planning, Building Standards & Sustainability to GRANT
planning permission subject to the conditions and informatives set out below
satisfactory to the Head of Development Management or the Assistant Director of
Planning, Building Standards & Sustainability.

2.2 That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Development Management or
the Assistant Director Planning, Building Standards and Sustainability to make any
alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended measures and/or
recommended conditions as set out in this report and to further delegate this power
provided this authority shall be exercised in consultation with the Chair (or in their
absence the Vice-Chair) of the Sub-Committee.

Conditions

1. Three years

2. Approved Plans

3. Details and Materials

4. Landscaping

5. Arboricultural Method Statement incl Tree Protection Plans
6. Lighting

7. Secure by design accreditation and certification

8. Land Contamination and Unexpected Contamination

9. Construction Logistics Plan

10.Car Parking Management Plan

11.Delivery and Servicing Plan/Waste management plan
12. Demolition/Construction Environmental Management Plans
13.Cycle parking

14.Event Management Plan

15.Noise Management Plans

16.Energy Strategy

17.0Overheating

18. Sustainability and Biodiversity Measures

19.Water Butts

20.Passivhaus

21.Fire Safety Solutions

22.Surface Water Drainage Scheme

23.Detailed Management Plan

Informatives

Planning Sub-Committee Report

The development would be zero caron and exceed the London Plan carbon
reduction targets, as well as providing site drainage and biodiversity



Page 9

1) CIL liable

2) Hours of construction

3) Thames Water Groundwater Risk Management Permit
4) Asbestos

CONTENTS

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AND SITE LOCATION DETAILS
CONSULATION RESPONSES

LOCAL REPRESENTATIONS

MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY
RECOMMENDATION

©NOOAW

APPENDICES:

Appendix 1 Planning Conditions and Informatives

Appendix 2 Plans and Images

Appendix 3 Consultation Responses — Internal and External Consultees
Appendix 4 QRP Report

Planning Sub-Committee Report



Page 10

3.0 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AND SITE LOCATION DETAILS

3.1

3.1.1.

3.1.2.

3.1.3.

3.1.4.

3.1.5.

Proposed development

The application proposals are part of a wider masterplan for Down Lane Park
consisting of works to be undertaken 
[...]

Page 21

Local Policy

Policy SP11 of the Haringey Local Plan requires that all new development should
enhance and enrich Haringey’s built environment and create places and buildings
that are high quality, attractive, sustainable, safe and easy to use.

Policy DM1 of the DM DPD requires development proposals to meet a range of
criteria having regard to several considerations including building heights; forms,
the scale and massing prevailing around the site; the urban grain; and a sense of
enclosure. It requires all new development to achieve a high standard of design
and contribute to the distinctive character and amenity of the local area.

6.2.6 Policy DM2 of the DM DPD states that proposals should ensure that new

6.2.7

6.2.8

developments can be used safely, easily and with dignity by all are designed so
that the layout improves people’s access to social and community infrastructure,
including local shops and public transport protect, improve and create, where
appropriate, safe and accessible pedestrian and cycling routes and should not
impede pedestrian and cycling permeability; and have regard to the principles set
out in ‘Secured by Design’

Assessment

Quality Review Panel (QRP) Comments:

The Quality Review Panel (QRP) has assessed the scheme in full in May 2023.
The panel on the whole supported the scheme.

The full Quality Review Panel (QRP) report is attached in Appendix 4. The Quality
Review Panel's summary of comments is provided below;

The panel warmly supported the proposal for improvements to Down Lane Park.
The project team is to be commended for the extensive co-design process and the
amount of work completed since the Urban Design London review in October 2022.
The panel supports the masterplan approach. Further development is now
required to achieve a sufficient level of detail for planning submission. The scheme
should be interrogated in terms of both technical spatial requirements and human
experience, to ensure that the masterplan still w
[...]
 area;

Confidently address feedback from local conswiltation;

Demonstrate how the quality of the development will be secured when it is
busilt; and

Ara inclusive and incorporate sustainable design and consfruction principles.

Design Standards

Character of developmeant

B

Development proposals should relate positively to their kocality, having regard
to:

Building heaights;

Form, scale & massing prevailing arocund the site:

Urban grain, and the framework of routes and spaces connecting locally and
miore widealy:

Maintaining a sense of enclosure and, where appropriate, following existing
busilding lines;

Rhythm of any neighbouring or kocal regular plot and building widths;

Active, lively frontages to the public realm:; and

Distinctive local architectural styles, detailing and materials.

Regort of Formal Review Meating
17 May 2023 —
HOFRF136_Down Lane Park




Page 105 Agenda Item 10

Pre-Application Briefing to Committee
1. DETAILS OF THE DEVELOPMENT
Reference No: PRE/2023/0093 Ward: Tottenham Central

Address: College Of North East London Tottenham Centre, High Road, Tottenham, London,
N15 4RU

Proposal: The proposal seeks permission for the construction of a five-storey new building to
host the Construction and Engineering Centre of the College.

Applicant: Capital City College Group
Agent: Quadrant Town Planning
Ownership: Private

Case Officer Contact: John Kaimakamis

2. BACKGROUND

2.1. The proposed development is being reported to Planning Sub-Committee to enable
members to view it in good time ahead of a full planning application submission. Any
comments made are of a provisional nature only and will not prejudice the final outcome
of any formally submitted planning application.

2.2. It is anticipated that the planning application, once received, will be presented to a
Planning Sub-Committee in April/May 2024. The applicant is currently engaged in pre-
application discussions with Haringey Officers.

3. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The site forms p
[...]
e: Use of
72 Cranbrook Park, Wood Green, London, the ground floor rear garden rooms as a self-
Woodside Lawful development: Existing use HGY/2023/2920 Approve 45296 N22 5NA contained one bedroom flat. Oskar Gregersen
Approval of details pursuant to Condition 3
(Cycle Parking), Condition 4 (Refuse, Waste &
Recycling facilities) and Condition 5
(Treatment & Planting) relating to permission
HGY/2020/1619 granted on 17/08/2020 for
68 Palmerston Road, Wood Green, London, | the conversion of existing first / second floor
Woodside Approval of details reserved by a condition HGY/2023/2925 Approve 45301 N22 8RF flatinto 2 self contained flats. Laina Levassor

8GT abed



	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	8 HGY/2023/3058 Down Lane Recreation Ground, Park View Road, Tottenham, London
	10 PPA/2023/0093 - College Of North East London Tottenham Centre, High Road, Tottenham, London, N15 4RU
	11 UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS
	feb Major sites list to Committee February 2024

	12 APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 5th February, 2024, 7.00 pm - George Meehan House, 294 
High Road, Wood Green, London, N22 8JZ (watch the live meeting 

here, watch the recording here) 
 
Councillors: Barbara Blake (Chair), Reg Rice (Vice-Chair), Nicola Bartlett, 
Cathy Brennan, George Dunstall, Emine Ibrahim, Sue Jameson, Alexandra Worrell 
and Lotte Collett 
 
Also attending: Nazyer Choudhury, Principal Committee Coordinator, Kodi Sprott, 
Principal Committee Coordinator, Robbie McNaugher, Head Of Development 
Management and Planning Enforcement, Zara Zeelig, Planning Officer, Rob 
Krzyszowski, Assistant Director Planning, Building Standards and Sustainability, 
John Kaimakamis, Planning Officer 

  
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information 
was noted. 
 

2. PLANNING PROTOCOL   
 
The Chair referred to the planning protocol and this information was noted. 
 

3. APOLOGIES   
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Emery and Cllr Bevan. 
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Cllr Rice stated a declaration of interest regarding item 8, he was a councillor for the 
ward. He would be viewing the item with an open mind. 

 
6. MINUTES   

 
RESOLVED  
 
To approve the minutes of the Planning Sub Committee held on the 15th January as 
a correct record. 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MGZmNTI2OTctNjU3NS00MGUwLWFjMjYtYzNkZDBkODQ2YTQ1%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2279ba4d97-104d-4051-b7e8-af46923b30a1%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

There was a petition received on Chestnuts Park application in December and the 
issues contained within the petition were raised by objectors at the December 
committee and were covered in the officer’s report. There was also a separate 
petition on the heights of blocks at the Clarendon Development that has been 
considered  by the Planning Service and permission had been approved in line with 
the Committees resolution. 

 
7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS   

 
The Chair referred to the note on planning applications and this information 
was noted.  
 

8. HGY/2023/3058 DOWN LANE RECREATION GROUND, PARK VIEW 
ROAD, TOTTENHAM, LONDON   
 
Planning Officer Zara Zeelig introduced the report. This was planning application for 
Phases 2a and 3 of the Down Lane Park Improvement Programme: demolition of 
former Park Pavilion and Park Depot Buildings (and associated structures), and 
basketball court to allow for construction of a new Community Hub Building and 
Community Garden, new basketball and netball courts, new children’s play area, 
access routes, entrances and associated soft and hard landscaping. 
 

The following was noted in response to questions from the committee: 

 Officers sought to retain and reuse as much of the existing external railings as 

possible. There would be additional planting along the railings so that if 

necessary in the future they could potentially be removed; railings could only 

be removed where planting was well established and would have sufficient 

boundary cover. 

 Regarding the removal of the Welbourne site, there was no reprovision for 

use. The community facility would be flexible and various uses could be 

accommodated. 

 Harris Academy was subject to a community use plan. This plan was to 

provide their facilities for discounted rates for community groups. It has come 

to light that this hasn’t come to fruition, colleagues were pursuing this and 

would follow up to see what had happened since. 

 The scheme was reviewed twice, one of the reviews was by the Urban 

Design London panel which was a condition of the funding that came from 

GLA. One member of the Haringey QRP was included in that panel meeting. 

After all of the amendments requested by that panel had been implemented, it 

was reviewed by the QRP and in that second review, the panel supported the 

proposal for improvements. The project team was to be commended for the 

extensive design process and the amount of work completed since the Urban 

Design London review supported the masterplan approach.  

 The current mounds are in the Southern end of the park outside of the red 

line boundary. This part of the park is in the Blue Line area of works  being 

carried out through permitted development, which did not require planning 

permission. The intention was to broadly level that area to make it more 

accessible and make it more connected to the surrounding residential areas. 



 

There would be new mounds in the Northern part of the park where it's 

currently flattened and featureless. 

 In terms of the objections, points of concern raised were the separation of the 

two playgrounds, additional exits and entrances, removal of the nursery, 

removal of the railings and the impact on women's safety. Some residents felt 

the boundary hedging should be in addition to the railings which should 

remain, concerns were also raised about how the planting would be pruned 

and managed and there not being adequate replacement for trees any 

removed. The Met Police support this proposal and felt it was an 

improvement in terms of safety and there had been a lot of community 

engagement that had gone into the design in terms of the layout and the play 

parks. 

 42 new trees would be provided which would provide a net gain of 39 trees. 

 At the time the design was shown to the QRP, the idea was that the pergola 

might be extendable. Following on from this, officers agreed a slender pergola 

was needed. The design consisted of 3 parallel pitched roofs, the front 

pitched roof over the main community space would be open to the room 

below. The second roof and the chimneys would form part of the plan for the 

overall proposal. Effectively that was part of the sustainability process, the 

chimneys would be functioning as flues, with the air source heat pump 

located beside the bin store just to try to reduce noise. 

 The Moselle was not part of the red line site plan. 

 The proposal to include disabled parking would be an addition to the current 

arrangement . Cycle parking would not be segregated, this would be for all 

park users. 

 The majority of SUDS and drainage was taking place within the two other 

parts of the site. There would be aspiration to push for more SUDS features 

within the whole park. The current drainage arrangement was a concrete area 

that meant water flowed into the drains (unattenuated) and the new area 

which was part of this application would be permeable. 

 The overall aspiration was to build up the boundaries with a denser 

vegetation. The initial plan would be to potentially remove the Ashley Road 

boundary and in front of the depot site.  

 

The following was noted in response to questions to the applicant: 

 There would be works done to improve the lighting in the park. There had 

been a clear steer from the council to have an active frontage onto Park View 

Road from the hub. Various entrances and exits would be opened to improve 

accessibility. The scheme would bring forward the MUGA areas directly 

opposite the new community hub and new connections coming in from Ashley 

Road.  

 The existing lighting within the park extended through the North field and 

along Moselle walk. Those were the only two areas in the park that had 

permanent lighting. There had been some been some temporary lighting 

installed between Park View Rd South and the existing former Park Pavilion 

building. There would be a significant uplift in the infrastructure in the park, 

specifically to the lighting in the North part of the park which cuts East, West 

and traverses the route from Park View Rd to Harris Academy. This would 

reflect a new pathway that would be introduced, following engagement with 

Harris Academy. 



 

 2 blue badge parking spaces were proposed as part of the scheme, the 

capacity for the scheme was varied dependent on the activities. There was 

proposed active travel as part of the scheme and there would be extra 

parking capacity on adjacent roads. The celebration space had a maximum 

capacity of 200 people, this could overspill into the garden and pergola to 

provide cover. Day to day usage of the building would be for yoga classes, art 

classes, after school clubs and resident’s associations. It had the capacity for 

larger events which was integral to the viability of the building for the operator. 

Over a certain capacity would likely be subject to having an appropriate 

license. 

 Further onsite parking would eat into the park space, there were accessible 

transport links available. 

 
The Chair asked Robbie McNaugher, Head of Development Management and 
Enforcement Planning to sum up the recommendations as set out in the report. The 
Chair moved that the recommendation be granted following a vote with 7 for, 0 
against and 0 abstentions. 
 

RESOLVED  

1. That the Committee authorise the Head of Development Management or the 
Assistant Director of Planning, Building Standards & Sustainability to GRANT 
planning permission subject to the conditions and informatives set out below 
satisfactory to the Head of Development Management or the Assistant Director of 
Planning, Building Standards & Sustainability. 

 
2. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Development 

Management or the Assistant Director Planning, Building Standards and 
Sustainability to make any alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended measures and/or recommended conditions as set out in this 
report and to further delegate this power provided this authority shall be 
exercised in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of 
the Sub-Committee. 

 
Conditions 
1. Three years 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Details and Materials 
4. Landscaping 
5. Arboricultural Method Statement incl Tree Protection Plans 
6. Lighting 
7. Secure by design accreditation and certification 
8. Land Contamination and Unexpected Contamination 
9. Construction Logistics Plan 
10. Car Parking Management Plan 
11. Delivery and Servicing Plan/Waste management plan 
12. Demolition/Construction Environmental Management Plans 
13. Cycle parking 
14. Event Management Plan 
15. Noise Management Plans 
16. Energy Strategy 
17. Overheating 
18. Sustainability and Biodiversity Measures 



 

19. Water Butts 
20. Passivhaus 
21. Fire Safety Solutions 
22. Surface Water Drainage Scheme 
23. Detailed Management Plan 
 
Informatives 
1) CIL liable 
2) Hours of construction 
3) Thames Water Groundwater Risk Management Permit 
4) Asbestos 

 
9. PRE-APPLICATION BRIEFINGS   

 
The Chair referred to the note on pre-application briefings and this information 
was noted.  
 

10. PPA/2023/0093 - COLLEGE OF NORTH EAST LONDON TOTTENHAM 
CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, TOTTENHAM, LONDON, N15 4RU   
 
Planning Officer John Kaimakamis introduced the report for the proposal seeks 
permission for the construction of a five-storey new building to host the Construction 
and Engineering Centre of the College. 
 
The following was noted in response to questions from the committee: 
 

 In the local character area of assessment, the centenary building was 
identified as a building of good quality. Officers would propose to use brick 
similar to the rest of the buildings within that area.  

 Feedback from the consultation provided concerns around sustainability, 
noise from construction and access to the future disposal plot and site itself. 
The access to the site would retain the current service access. The actual 
pedestrian, staff and student routes would be through the current route 
through campus. 

 There was a lot of wasted circulation space, workshops were designed and 
laid out in a way which lacked flexibility. The other aspect was the original 
building was not a purpose-built construction centre, the site was very dense. 
The spaces currently were not wide enough or fit for purpose. This would be a 
15-month build, the applicant was looking to appoint contractors. The aim 
would be to start work in the summer and then the building would be 
complete by December 2025. 

 
11. UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS   

 
There were no queries on the report. The Chair noted that any queries could 
be directed to the Head of Development Management.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the report.  
 

12. APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS   



 

 
There were no queries on the report. The Chair noted that any queries could 
be directed to the Head of Development Management.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the report. 
 

13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no new items of urgent business.  
 

14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
It was noted that the date of the next meeting was 7th March. 
 
 

 
Kodi Sprott, Principal Committee Coordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 5343 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: kodi.sprott@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Tuesday, 13 February 2024 
 


